

Nos. 17-55115 & 17-55354

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HOWARD L. BALDWIN; KAREN BALDWIN,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT AND ORDER OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

RICHARD E. ZUCKERMAN
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG (202) 514-3361
JOAN I. OPPENHEIMER (202) 514-2954
NATHANIEL S. POLLOCK (202) 514-8139
*Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044*

Of Counsel:
NICOLA T. HANNA
United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities	ii
Glossary	vi
Argument:	
I The district court lacked jurisdiction over this refund suit because taxpayers failed to file a timely claim for refund.....	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. I.R.C. § 7502 contains rules for determining whether a tax document will be treated as filed when the IRS never receives the document	4
C. This Court’s prior construction of I.R.C. § 7502 in <i>Anderson</i> presents no impediment to deference under <i>Chevron</i> to Treas. Reg. § 301.7502-1(e)(2)(i).....	10
D. Treas. Reg. § 301.7502-1(e)(2)(i) applies to the mailing of the amended tax return at issue in this case	16
II Even assuming that this Court had jurisdiction to consider the issue, taxpayers have not demonstrated entitlement to the net operating loss deduction upon which their refund claim was based.....	20
A. Taxpayers’ evidence that certain movie rights expired in 2007 is inadmissible because it violated the best evidence rule	21
B. Evidence of taxpayers’ alleged cessation of efforts to renew the movie rights during 2007 is legally insufficient to establish eligibility for an I.R.C. § 165(a) loss deduction.....	25

	Page(s)
Conclusion.....	29
Statement of related cases	30
Certificate of compliance	31
Certificate of service	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 966 F.2d 487 (9th Cir. 1992)	3-4, 10-11, 14
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	19
<i>Cemco Inv'rs, LLC v. United States</i> , 515 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	3-4, 9-10, 12-14
<i>City of Phoenix v. Com/Sys., Inc.</i> , 706 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>City of Pomona v. SQM N. Am. Corp.</i> , 866 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Colony, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 357 U.S. 28 (1958)	13-14
<i>Corra Res., Ltd. v. Commissioner</i> , 945 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1991)	26-27
<i>Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	17
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 914 F.2d 396 (3d Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Maine Med. Ctr. v. United States</i> , 675 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius</i> , 716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Meserve Drilling Partners v. Commissioner</i> , 152 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 1998)	19

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co. v. F.T.C.</i> , 691 F.2d 1322 (9th Cir. 1982)	16-17
<i>Moscoso-Castellanos v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	10-17
<i>Palmerin v. City of Riverside</i> , 794 F.2d 1409 (9th Cir. 1986)	25
<i>Perez-Guzman v. Lynch</i> , 835 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Philadelphia Marine Trade Association-International Longshoremen's Association Pension Fund v. Commissioner</i> , 523 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2008)	7-9
<i>Prussner v. United States</i> , 896 F.2d 218 (7th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005)	11
<i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991)	12
<i>United States v. Gallegos</i> , 613 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>United States v. Garcia-Santana</i> , 774 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 566 U.S. 478 (2012)	12-16
<i>Washington Mut., Inc. v. United States</i> , 856 F.3d 711 (9th Cir. 2017)	25-27

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 165(a)	22, 25, 27
§ 7502	1-10, 12
§ 7502(a)	2, 4-5, 8
§ 7502(c)	6, 8
§ 7502(c)(1)(A)	2-5, 8-9

Statutes (cont'd):	Page(s)
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.) (cont'd):	
§ 7502(c)(1)(B)	5
§ 7502(d)(2)	6, 9
§ 7805(b)	17-19
Technical Amendments Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-866, § 89, 72 Stat. 1606 (1958)	
	6
 Regulations:	
Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):	
§ 1.165-2(a)	27-28
§ 1.752-6.....	19
§ 301.7502-1(c)(1)(iii)	5
§ 301.7502-1(e)	2
§ 301.7502-1(e)(2)	16, 18-19
§ 301.7502-1(e)(2)(i).....	2, 3, 9, 12, 16
§ 301.7502-1(g)(4)	16, 18-19
 Miscellaneous:	
Fed. R. Evid. 103(b).....	25
Fed. R. Evid. 1002	21
H.R. Rep. No. 89-1915 (1966).....	7
Internal Revenue Code of 1954, Pub. L. No. 83-591, ch. 736, 68A Stat. 895-96 (1954)	6

Miscellaneous (cont'd):	Page(s)
Pub. L. No. 89-713 § 5, 80 Stat. 1107 (1966).....	6
S. Rep. No. 89-1625 (1966), <i>reprinted in</i> 1966-2 C.B. 803.....	7
T.D. 9543, 2011-2 C.B. 470	2
Taxpayer Bill of Rights 2, Pub. L. No. 104-168, § 1101(b), 110 Stat. 1452 (1996)	18
